EASTERN SHIRES
‘éEESH()H::) PURCHASING
ORGANISATION

A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM

CONSORTIUM SECRETARY: JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl. P.A.,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Date: 4t September 2018
My Ref CT/ESPO

Please ask for: Cat Tuohy

Direct Dialling (0116) 305 5483
e-mail: cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk

To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee

Dear Member,
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at
10.30 am at ESPO, Grove Park, Leicester. LE19 1SY.

A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details

above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary
requirements.

Yours faithfully,

Cat Tuohy
for Consortium Secretary
AGENDA
ltem Report by
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June. (Pages 3 - 8)

2. To advise of any items that the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the
agenda.

3. Declarations of interests in respect of items on

this agenda.
4. Presentation by PWC of External Audit Report  Director and (Pages 9 - 10)
and Opinion. Consortium
Treasurer
5.  Statement of Accounts and Annual Director and (Pages 11 - 82)
Governance Statement. Consortium

Treasurer



10.

11.

12.

13.

Director's annual report 2017/18. Director (Pages 83 - 88)

Annual review of organisational approach to Director (Pages 89 - 112)

risk management.

Director's Progress update. Director (Pages 113 -
122)

Any other items which the Chairman has

decided to take as urgent.

Dates of Future Meetings.

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on
Monday 26" November 2018 at 2.00pm at County Hall, Glenfield.

Future meetings of the Management Committee are scheduled to
take place on the following dates at County Hall unless specified:

27" February 2019 - 10.30am

19 June 2019 - 10.30am

19t September 2019 - 10.30am (ESPO, Grove Park)
21t November 2019 - 10.30am

Exclusion of the Public.

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with
the provisions of Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act
1972.

Supplementary Director's report. Director (Pages 123 -
134)

MTFS monitoring for the first four months of Director and (Pages 135 -

2018/19. Consortium 142)

Treasurer



3 Agenda Item 1

ESPO

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield,
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 13 June 2018.

PRESENT
Cambridgeshire County Council Norfolk County Council
Clir. M. Howell Clir. J. Fisher
Leicestershire County Council Peterborough City Council
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC Clir. D. Seaton
Mr. R. Shepherd CC
Lincolnshire County Council Warwickshire County Council
Clir. R. Butroid Clir. H. Timms

Mrs. S. Rawlins CC

Election of Chairman.

Clir D. Seaton was appointed Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2019.

Clir D. Seaton in the Chair

Chairman's Announcements.

The Chairman thanked Dr Feltham CC for his work as Chairman of the Management
Committee for the Period May 2017 to May 2018. He reminded Members that during his
period of office Dr Feltham had overseen the following;

e A safe working environment with a refreshed focus on health and safety
awareness.

e Increasing reserves and a growing financial return paid to its owners through
dividends.

e High customer service standards with 6,000 regular education customers and a
‘feefo’ rating in the mid 90 percent.

e The award of ‘Supplier of the Year’ in the large category of the Education
Resource Awards.

e The recruitment process for a new ESPO director following the resignation of the
previous ESPO Director.

Members of the committee echoed the Chairman’s comments.

Dr Feltham thanked the Chairman and the Committee for their kind words.



10.

Election of Vice Chairman.

Clir R. Butroid was appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2019.

Apologies.

Apologies were received from Clir Jones (Norfolk County Council), Clir Butlin
(Warwickshire County Council) and Clir Holdich MBE (Peterborough City Council).

Minutes.

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2018 were taken as read, confirmed,
and signed.

Urgent ltems.

The Chairman advised that there was one urgent item for consideration; a report of
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC): "External Audit Plan — 2017/18". He advised that, with
the consent of Members, he intended to vary the order of business from that set out on
the agenda and to take this as agenda item 13 (minute 132 below).

Declarations of interests.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

Iltems referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.

There were two items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee covered in items
8 (minute 128) and 16 (minute 135).

Director's Progress update.

The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director which
provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO
Management Committee held on 28 February. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item
7, is filed with these minutes.

Members noted that ESPO was facing another record year surplus of between £4.2m to
£4.5m as had previously been reported in the year.

RESOLVED:

a) That the contents of the report be noted.
b) That a letter of condolence be sent to the widow of Mr Tim Benson.

Change to the order of business.




11.

12.

13.

The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, confirmed a change to the order of
business to that set out on the agenda.

Exclusion of the public.

That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the items shown below, on the grounds that it will involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information, and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information
during consideration of the following items of business:

‘Item 11 - Supplementary Information Informing the Progress Report of
the Director's Progress Update’

Directors Progress Update - Private.

The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further
supplementary information regarding the Director’'s Progress Update. A copy of the
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 15, is filed with these minutes.

The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that
information).

In response to questions regarding the acquisition, members were advised as follows:

i) The due diligence included a review of accounts up to May 2018, and no issues
had been identified.

ii) The transactional costs outlined included the potential costs of redundancy

iii) The risks associated with documentation and data protection were within
acceptable parameters.

RESOLVED:
That the supplementary report of the Director be noted.
(THE MEETING THEN RECONVENED INTO PUBLIC SESSION)

Draft Outturn 2017/18.

The Committee considered an report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer outlining
the draft Outturn for 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with
these minutes.

Members were advised that despite a tough marketplace which would continue to
present significant challenges for the foreseeable future the ambition remained to achieve
a £6million surplus by 2021.



14.

15.

16.

It was noted ESPO retained a high reserve level, but that this had allowed ESPO to take
action quickly on opportunities that could arise rather than wait for investment funds to be
agreed from the owners. The position on reserves would be closely monitored and
reported on to the Management Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the draft outturn 2017/18 be approved.

A Report into the use of Plastics in ESPO's Supply Chain.

The Management received a report from the Director which provided information on the
use of Plastics in ESPO’s supply chain. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Iltem 9’, is
filed with these minutes.

A supplementary paper outlining the current position regarding the update of
Leicestershire County Council Environment Strategy was tabled at the meeting and a
copy is filed with the minutes.

There were a range of options ESPO could pursue to respond to the environmental
concerns surrounding the use of plastics. The aim was to embed as many of the actions

listed in paragraph 48 as was feasible, which Members agreed was both morally
necessary and good business sense.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the report and that an update on progress be made to the
Committee in twelve months time.

Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.

The Committee considered a report of the Director outlining the operation of the Contract
Procedure Rules between 1 July 2016 and 30 June 2017 and seeking approval of the
proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules from 1 July 2018.

RESOLVED:

a) That the contents of the report on the operation of the contract procedure rules
between 1 July 2016 and 31 June 2017 be noted;

b) That the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rule detailed in
Appendix B be approved.

Outcome of Internal Audit Service Peer Review

The Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer on the outcome of the
Internal Audit Service Peer Review. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11, is
filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the outcome of the internal peer review be noted.



17.

18.

19.

20.

External Audit Plan 2017/18.

The Committee considered this matter, the Chairman having decided that it was of an
urgent nature, in view of the need to agree the audit plan going forward.

The Committee considered the External Audit Plan — 2017/18 presented by Alison
Breadon from PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). The report outlined potential areas of
audit risks, the audit timetable, and the fees charged for auditing.

RESOLVED:

a) That the External Audit Plan 2017/18 be noted;

b) That the level of materiality for reporting to the Management Committee be set at
£75,000.

Date of Next Meeting.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 12
September 10.30am at ESPO.

Exclusion of the Public.

That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded
from the meeting for the items shown below, on the grounds that it will involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information, and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information
during consideration of the following items of business:

‘Item 16’ Internal Audit Service — Annual Report 2017-2018.

Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2017-18.

The Committee received an exempt report from the Consortium Treasurer on the Internal
Audit Service Annual Report 2017-18. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda ltem
16, is filed with these minutes.

The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that
information).

RESOLVED:

That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2017/18 be noted together with the
actions taken in respect of the high importance recommendations.

CHAIRMAN

13 June 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



2 Agenda ltem 4

ESPO

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2017/18 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM
TRESURER

Purpose of Report

1. To report the key findings from the external audit of the 2017/18 financial
statements and to present the letter of representation from the Consortium
Treasurer to the auditors.

Background

2. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the external auditors, are required to
communicate the results of the 2017/18 audit of ESPO’s financial
statements to those charged with governance prior to certifying the
statement of accounts.

3. At the time of writing this report the external audit report had yet to be
finalised. It is anticipated that this will be done and circulated to
members of the Committee by Friday, 7t September 2018.

4, The PwC Auditor responsible for the audit will attend the Committee
meeting on the 12 September to communicate any significant findings
and answer any questions.

Recommendation

5. The Committee is asked to consider the external audit of the financial
statements 2017/18.

Background Papers

6. None.



Officer to Contact

Mr K Smith — Director OF ESPO

Mr C Tambini — Treasurer to the Consortium

10



11 Agenda Iltem 5

ESPO

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE — 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE
STATEMENT 2017/18

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM TREASURER

Purpose of Report

1. This report sets out the Statement of Accounts and Annual
Governance Statement for the financial year 2017/18.

Background

2. Local Authority Accounting requires the organisation to approve the
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the
financial year 2017/18 and receive the Auditor’s report by the end
September 2018.

Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement
2017/18

3. The Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance
Statement for 2017/18 are attached as Appendix A.

4. Price Waterhouse Coopers (PWC) commenced final audit of the
accounts on 9t July for three weeks. The draft audit opinion is
considered elsewhere on the agenda.

Key Points

5. Value of Pension Deficit: The closing position as at 315t March
2018 was a net deficit of £18,697k (Prior Year: £18,401k). This is
shown as “Net Pension Liability” on the face of the balance sheet
and more detail is included in note 17 to the ac
[...]
nd and buildings and the inclusion of the pension liability. An
update on the four year medium term financial strategy is also
included in setting out the strategic objectives of the organisation.

7. Finally the last section covers our long service employees and
retirees. This recognises the vital contribution of ESPO’s staff.

Resources Implications

8. None.



84

Recommendation

9. Members are asked to note the contents of the revised Annual
Report for 2017-18.

Officer to Contact

Kristian Smith Director
0116 265 7931

Appendix
Appendix A — Draft Annual Report 2017-18



85

APPENDIX A
ANNUAL REPORT

WELCOME
Welcome to the ESPO annual report and account summary for 2017/18.

As budget constraint becomes the new norm for ESPQO’s loyal customer base we
continue to seek innovative ways to provide value across our product range in
ESPQO’s catalogues and also maximise value for money for our customers utilising
either our energy offering or indeed any of our framework agreements. We were
honoured and delighted to be awarded ‘best supplier’ for the second year running in
the large supplier category in the British Educational Supplier Association (BESA)
Awards. The wider social aspects of public procurement remain equally important to
ESPO be that working with SMEs, considering our environmental impact or indeed
the social value from our procurement activity. We are proud to be the largest
professional buying organisation (PBO) in local government and look forward to
continued collaborative working with the public sector to drive value in-line with our
mission and vision.

37 YEARS IN PUBLIC SECTOR PROCUREMENT

Our mission statement

We will work in partnership with our stakeholders to drive value-for-money for
the public sector through comprehensive procurement solutions.

ESPO is a public sector buying organisation which has been supplying the education
and wider public sector for 37 years. We are jointly owned by six Member Authorities
and are committed to providi
[...]
r base being the new norm. We will continue to strive
to deliver for our customers and owners, whilst making ESPO a great place to be.

Kristian Smith
Director



89 Agenda Item 7

ESPO

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

ANNUAL REVIEW OF ORGANISATIONAL APPROACH TO RISK

MANAGEMENT

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR

Purpose of Report

1.

To annually review ESPQO’s approach to risk management and
approve changes or improvements to key elements of its processes
and procedures.

Background

2.

A number of recommendations were identified as a result of a
recent review by LCC Internal Audit. None of these resulted in a
High Level recommendation. The principal recommendation was
that we consolidate the Corporate Risk Register with the Major Risk
Record in one document. This has been implemented.

The current ESPO Risk Management Statement has been reviewed
and updated as a result of the LCC Internal Audit and is attached
as Appendix A.

The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed quarterly by the
Leadership Team. Any increased risk, or new risk identified that
could have a material impact on ESPO’s business will be reported
to COG, and where appropriate to the Management Committee.

Resources Implications

5.

None.

Recommendation

6.

Members are asked to:
a) note the contents of this report;

b) approve the revised Risk Management Statement



90

Officer to Contact

Kristian Smith, Director
0116 265 7931

Appendices

Appendix A — Risk Management Policy
Appendix B — ESPO Corporate Risk Register greater than 10



91

Appendix A

Eastern Shires Purchasing
Organisation

ESPO

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY
STATEMENT

Page 1 of 19


http://www.espo.org/
ctuohy
Typewritten Text
Appendix A


92

Version Control

Version Date By whom Changes Comments
1 Feb 2007 Formulated Committee March 2007
2 Jan 2012 DS Review and Update Circulation to SMT and
Audit for comment
2b Feb 2012 DS Updated by Committee March 2012
strengthening
commitment
2c Feb 2013 CcpP Review and Update Committee March
[...]
mmitted to an effective Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy. Identification and addressing the risk of fraud and
corruption are a key element within this risk management strategy. All members of staff are
also required to undertake a mandatory course on fraud and Awareness to facilitate the
above.

Auditors

LCC Internal Auditors are required to report to the Director and Consortium Treasurer on
internal controls and alert Management to any emerging issues. In addition, the Director
and Treasurer oversee internal audit, external audit and management as required in their
review of internal controls. They are therefore well-placed to provide advice to the
Management Committee on the effectiveness of the internal control system, including
the Organisation’s system for the management of risk.

Internal audit programme

Internal audit is an important element of the risk management process. Apart from its
normal programme of work, internal audit is responsible for aspects of the annual review
of the effectiveness of the internal control system within the organisation.

External audit

External audit provides feedback to the Management Committee on the operation and
adequacy of the internal financial controls reviewed as part of the annual audit.

Third party reports

From time to time, the use of external consultants will be necessary in areas such as
marketing, IT systems and human resources. The use of specialist third parties for
consulting and reporting can increase the reliability of the internal reporting systems.
Chief Officer Group (COG)

The COG consists of chief officers from all member authorities who meet regularly with

the Organisation’s senior management. The COG provides advice and guidance to
facilitate the identification and assessment of procurement risks to the Organisation.

Annual review of effectiveness

The Management Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of internal control
of the Organisation, based on information provided by t
[...]
Ul pAYIUAP]
U| palasul ueniuyap PISIARY T TO0Z/I0/ET] It av) Aued Jo uonjuyap pasiey (1) hLCETR 111 §{ =1eqad 75 pedun = 305/3< JsM Jo 3215 DUE pueiq pays||qesa ||jam g 5] 0d4S3 1eal) 5 av] Al1324100 pue Alesp jou 3 ARuapI 1#6a7 5,0453 89]

Ods3



113 Agenda Item 8

ESPO

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE — 12 SEPTEMBER 2018

PROGRESS UPDATE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR

Purpose of Briefing Note

1. The purpose of this update is to inform the Management Committee of the
actions and progress made since the last Management Committee meeting
held on 13 June 2018.

Overall Financial Performance

2. Overall financial performance to July 2018 to date is outlined below:

Summary P & L

COMBINED PRELIMINARY
RESULTS

ACTUAL | BUDGET |PRIORYEAR

FDOD % " £000 % " £000 %
SALES |
STORES 16,853.9 16,4015 15,879.9
DIRECT 5,860.3 5,405.8 5,284.2
GAS 48791 4,699.6 4,053
CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 6194 735.5 695 4
REBATE INCOME 2,050.7 1,522.2 1,476.4
MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 436 65.0 196
| TOTAL SALES | [30.308.9] | 288205 | | 27,4087 |
| TOTAL MARGIN | [82e63| | 78853 | | 7.4172 |
| TOTAL EXPENDITURE | [ 62296 [205%| 62200 [o165%| 58436 | 213%
As % of Total Sales Excluding Gas 24.5% 25.8% 25.0%

| TRADING SURPLUS | [ 20207 [6.75 | 16563 [575 | 15736 | 5%




114

ESPO Operational Progress

3.

In July alone ESPO processed £5.340m of customer orders making 25,482
deliveries. Warehouse picking was performed at a rate of 35 lines per hour,
improving on the revised target of 32 lines per hour. The YTD average order
value for stock orders was £192.59 which is £6.84 higher than this time last year.
Operational and supply chain costs were £3.372m against a budget of £3.427m,
a saving on budget of £55k and an increase of £134k on last year.

ESPO took delivery of 10 new large goods vehicles (LGVs) in July, in line with
the approved asset replacement programme. There were four 7.5T and six 12T
vehicles from DAF which provide greater payload capabilities than the Ford
Iveco. This will enable us to retire older vehicles from the fleet and improve our
cost position with better fuel consumption and reduced maintenance costs.

The peak trading period of June and July has again been successfully managed,
with all customer delivery promises met on time. This year it has been noticeable
that the quality of available agency staff has been much reduced evidenced by

poor attendance records and reduced productivity. Mitigation of these temporary
labour risks is incorporated into ESPQO’s ‘Operational Efficiency plan’ through the
tactical deployment of material handling equipment in line with previous approval.

In July Customer Services, Directs and the Catalogue Admin team handled
10,664 telephone calls with an average abandonment rate of 8% against a target
of 3%. Although the Customer Services team were depleted with term-time staff
on holiday this performance is disappointing. A review, by LCC Transformation
team, into the ESPQO’s customer services and admin function will take place in
the next few months. It is expected that this will highlight opportunities for
integrating previously individual teams around a common theme of serving the
customer. Order lines processed in July by Data Entry was 359,165. On-line
orders in July were at 44.7%; reflecting the greater volume of manual SHO
orders. On-line participation is stabilising around the 49% level. ESPQO’s year-to-
date measure of customer satisfaction provided by FIFO is 90%.

The stock optimisation team maintained product availability of 97.84% and stock
value was £6.384m with a stock-turn of 6.65. We have experienced availability
issues on some stock keeping units with our exercise book supplier but we are
hoping to complete all customer orders before the end of September. Longer
term this risk is being resolved by moving greater production of the exercise
books to the more reliable printer based in Poland. There was £515k of direct
orders over two months which are being expedited. In most cases these are
orders waiting for the 
[...]
s | Avanauwvwoussaso

8TOZ AINr :3JIAY3S ¥H OdSH :AYVIIYOIS IINVINHOLHId

13938vL



ctuohy_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix B


This page is intentionally left blank



123 Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



135 Agenda Item 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June.
	4 Presentation by PWC of External Audit Report and Opinion.
	5 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement.
	18 Statement of Accounts CP
	Annual Governance Statement 2017-18 V2

	6 Director's annual report 2017/18.
	Director's report 2017-18 (draft) APP A

	7 Annual review of organisational approach to risk management.
	Risk Mgt Policy  Guide  2018
	Corporate Risk Register greater than 10

	8 Director's Progress update.
	BSC Jul 2018
	HR scorecard

	12 Supplementary Director's report.
	13 MTFS monitoring for the first four months of 2018/19.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield 
on Wednesday, 12 September 2018.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council (in the Chair) 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. M. Howell 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. R. Butroid 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. J. Fisher 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. H. Timms 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr. I. Bates (Cambridgeshire), Cllr. P. Butlin 
(Warwickshire), Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC (Leicestershire), Cllr. J. Holdich, Cllr. B. Jones 
(Norfolk) and Cllr. S. Rawlins (Lincolnshire). 
  
 

116. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2018 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 

117. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
The Chair advised that there was one urgent item for consideration.  
 

 Skype, which would be taken under Agenda Item 9. 
 

118. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

119. Presentation by PWC of External Audit Report and Opinion.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the external auditors, Price Waterhouse 
Coopers (PWC) covering the 2017/18 Financial Statements together with a letter of 
representation from the Consortium Treasurer. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
4’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 
 



 
 

 

i) No material accounting issues were identified but the following three matters 
resulting from the audit were drawn to members’ attention. 

 

 Rebate Revenue Recognition 

 Gas Accruals 

 Direct Sales cut-off  
 
While the impact of these was unlikely to be material, work was still being done 
to recover debt. Progress had been made with aged debtors and £50,000 had 
been recovered since the previous year’s report. 

 
ii) Reporting capability of the general ledger software was under investigation to 

ensure both management and auditors have access to the full details of ESPO’s 
financial transactions in the reporting period. 

 
iii) The external auditor reminded members of their responsibility to report any known 

or suspected instances of fraud. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements for 2017/18 be approved and that the 
ESPO Finance team and PWC be thanked for the work done for the External Audit. 
 
 
 

120. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer, on the 
2017/18 Accounts and Annual Governance Statement. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted for the first time ‘Net Pension Liability’ was included on the face of the 
balance sheet rather than within the net assets of ESPO as set out in the report. The 
value of the pension deficit had increased due to changes in financial assumptions and 
increasing life expectancy. 
 
Members were advised that the draft Governance Statement had been considered and 
signed off by members of the ESPO Senior Management Team, the Consortium 
Treasurer and the Director of Law and Governance together with Democratic Services at 
Leicestershire County Council (representing the Consortium Secretary). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 be 
approved. 
 
 

121. Director's Annual Report 2017/18.  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Director for 2017/18. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

The Director reported that ESPO continued to work in partnership with stakeholders to 
drive value-for-money for the public sector through comprehensive procurement 
solutions, in accordance with its mission statement.  
 
The extraordinary efforts of staff was also recognised with members exceeding 25 years’ 
service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Annual Report of the Director be noted. 
 

122. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director on the annual review of the 
organisational approach to risk management. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 
7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported the risk register was reviewed quarterly by the Leadership Team. 
Any increased risk, or new risk identified that could have a material impact on ESPO’s 
business would be reported to the Chief Officer Group (COG) and, where appropriate, to 
the Management Committee. It was noted there were no high risk recommendations. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted:- 
 

i) ESPO recognised some it had sections of work that were niche such as Catalogue 
Publishing. Leicestershire County Council had undertaken a service review to look 
at areas such as that. 

 
ii) Brexit and Amazon were two risks that feature on the most recent risk register. 

Brexit risks could not be estimated but it was noted it was important to have a 
pricing strategy so, as inflation changes, prices will change throughout the year to 
reflect this. This related to a more agile pricing system, compounded by the move 
into the digital.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That 
 

a) the annual review of the organisational approach to risk management be noted; 
 

b) the revised risk management statement be approved. 
 

123. Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an 
update of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO Management 
Committee held on 13 June 2018. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
  
i) The year to date average order value for stock orders was £192.59 which is £6.84 

higher than this time last year. 



 
 

 

 
ii) Call abandonment was still disappointing with an average abandonment rate of 8% 

against a target of 3%. A review was being undertaken by the Leicestershire 
County Council Transformation Unit into the ESPO’s customer services and 
administration function.  

 
iii) A Senior Health and Safety Advisor had been recruited and was due to start on 

24th September. 
 
iv) ESPO had received agreement from the local Trade Unions for Random Alcohol 

and drug testing of all members of staff. Staff would also be asked to self-certify 
before using any vehicles. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Director’s Progress update be noted. 
 
 

124. Urgent Matters.  
 
The Chairman having decided that it was of an urgent nature to inform the Committee on 
the progress being made towards the use of Skype for some Management Committee 
and Finance and Audit Sub-Committee meetings, the Committee considered the matter. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services at Leicestershire County Council informed members of 
the intention to facilitate some ESPO Management Committee Meetings via Skype. 
Members were assured intensive testing would be undertaken prior to commencement to 
ensure it worked well. Further information would be taken to the next Chief Officer Group 
and then to the Management Committee in November. Members agreed it was a good 
idea that would help ease pressure on their own time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a further report be made to the Management Committee at the next meeting. 
 

125. Dates of Future Meetings.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held Monday 26th 
November 2018 at 2.00pm at County Hall, Glenfield. 
  
Future meetings of the Management Committee would be scheduled to take place on the 
following dates at County Hall, Glenfield unless specified: 
  
27th February 2019 - 10.30am 
19th June 2019 - 10.30am 
19th September 2019 - 10.30am (ESPO, Grove Park) 
21st November 2019 - 10.30am 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

126. Exclusion of the Public.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it will involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all of the circumstances 
the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

 Supplementary Report of the Director’s. 

 MTFS Monitoring Report for the first four months of 2018/19. 
 

127. Supplementary Director's report.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
The Director advised the Committee of the two high importance recommendations made 
by Internal audit regarding MSTAR2 which had previously been reported to the 
management committee.  Since then work has been undertaken to improve the position 
and  Action Plans have been agreed to move towards full compliance. The position was 
being closely monitored and would inform the tendering process of MSTAR3. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and supplementary information now provided be noted. 
 

128. MTFS monitoring for the first four months of 2018/19.  
 
The Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first four months of 
trading in the 2018/19 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
  
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and financial position at the end of the first four months of trading be 
noted. 



 
 

 

 
 CHAIRMAN 
12 September 2018 

 


